

No. 47501-4-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ALBERTO & VICTORIA AVALO,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS AS  
INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED  
HOLDERS OF SAXON ASSET SECURITIES TRUST 2005-  
1, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET BACKED NOTES, SERIES  
2005-1,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

---

**AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DEUTSCHE BANK AS TRUSTEE**

---

Emilie K. Edling, WSBA # 45042

Houser & Allison, APC

9600 SW Oak St, Suite 570

Portland, OR 97223

Telephone: (503) 914-1382

Facsimile: (503) 914-1383

*Of Attorneys for Respondent Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as  
Indenture Trustee for the Registered Holders of Saxon Asset Securities  
Trust 2005-1, Mortgage Loan Asset Backed Notes, Series 2005-1*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Defendants Take Out a Loan to Purchase Property.....3

    B. Defendants Default on the Loan and the Trust Initiates  
Foreclosure.....4

    C. The Trust's Motion for Summary Judgment is Granted.....6

    D. Defendants' Appeal.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. ARGUMENT.....10

    A. The Trust Satisfied Its Burden of Showing that Summary  
Judgment was Warranted and There Were No Issues of Fact...10

    B. Defendants' Assertion that the Parties were Close to Reaching  
a Loan Modification Agreement is Irrelevant.....15

    C. The Court's Decision to Grant Summary Judgment in Spite  
of Defendants' Request for Time to Conduct Discovery was  
Appropriate .....16

    D. Defendants' Objection to the Boutin Affidavit Fails to  
Provide a Basis for Reversal.....19

    E. Defendants' Objection to Belated Presentation of Judgment  
is Not a Basis for Reversal.....21

VI. ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEY FEES.....22

VII. CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abarquez v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , No. C11-0029RSL, 2011 WL 1459458 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 15, 2011).....	17
<i>Am. Sav. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Helgesen</i> , 64 Wash. 54 (1911) <i>on reh'g</i> , 67 Wash. 572 (1912).....	12
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 563 (1991).....	16
<i>Bain v. Metro Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 83 (Wash. 2012).....	11
<i>Blue Diamond Grp., Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449 (2011).....	10, 14
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 509 (2015).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Cameron v. Acceptance Capital Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C13-1707-RSM, 2013 WL 5664706 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2013).....	11
<i>Christofferson v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn. App. 1096 (1997). ....	18
<i>Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, <i>rev. den.</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 1008 (2014).....	9
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 367 P.3d 600 (2016).....	1, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Fidel v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , No. C10-2094 RSL, 2011 WL 2436134 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 4, 2011).....	17
<i>Fulton v. State Dpt. Of Social &amp; Health Svs.</i> 169 Wn. App. 137 (2012) .	16
<i>Hanson v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , No. C10-1948Z, 2011 WL 2144836 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	18
<i>In re Butler</i> , 512 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2014) .....	17

<i>John Davis &amp; Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> , 75 Wash.2d 214 (1969).....	11, 13
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 79 (2001).....	13
<i>Rouse v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-5706-RBL, 2013 WL 5488817 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2013) .....	11
<i>Thye v. Zenture Pacific Homes, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 1030 (2009).....	10
<i>Workman v. Bryce</i> , 50 Wash. 2d 185 (1957) .....	16
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 62A.1-201(20)(2001).....	11
RCW 62A.1-201(b)(21).....	11
RCW 62A.3-301 .....	1, 10, 13
RCW 65.08.070 .....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
Wash. R. App. P 2.5(a) .....	19
Wash. R. Evid. 103(a).....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Washington State Office of the Attorney General, entitled “Mortgage and Foreclosure Scams,” available at <a href="http://www.atg.wa.gov/mortgage-and-foreclosure-scams">http://www.atg.wa.gov/mortgage-and-foreclosure-scams</a> .....	17
